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MrSpeaker:

We have prepared and today report for your consideration the
Appropriation Bill for the 1962 fiscal year. I believe this

"is the earliest date that such action has been taken in the past nine
years. I wish to thank the members of my Committee for their
co-operation and, particularly, the new members, who, by their
faithful attendance, have materially contributed to the early prepa
ration of the bill.

As you know, this bill is based on the recommendations of His
Excellency the Governor as contained in House No. 1, his Budget
Message. His efforts to keep recommendations within the limits of
existing revenue forced the Budget Bureau, in its detailed state-
ment, to adjust subsidiary items arbitrarily. We have been forced
to reallocate funds, according to our most recent information, to
meet known payroll and other costs in each agency. There are,
therefore, many changes from the original budget document. The
result is a reduction of $5,313,018, with a grand total of $481,885,086.

Important Budget Facts.
There are 322 new permanent positions in the budget, divided as

follows:

Department of Education 211
Department of Mental Health 104
Office of the Auditor 2
Division of Registration 1
Parole Board 3
Public Beaches 1

Eighty-nine permanent positions have been deleted, leaving a net
increase of 233 positions. The amount allowed for temporary posi-
tions has been kept at a minimum. Furthermore, 47 of these per-
manent positions were authorized for the 1961 fiscal year on a tem-
porary basis. There are no reallocations or upgrading of positions
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in this budget. Salary increases identical with those which were
granted to classified employees in Chapter 782 of last year have
been authorized for certain positions in the Judicial service.

Other important changes in the budget are as follows:
1. As a result of a recommendation by the Department of Public

Health, your Committee has provided no funds for the North Read-
ing Sanatorium. At the present time the institution has approxi-
mately 58 children under treatment for tuberculosis in an institu-
tion that was staffed to accommodate 150 children. It is our
intention to authorize the department in the pending Deficiency Bill
to place these children in other hospital facilities which we under-
stand are available and which will result in better care and treatment
for the children as well as a saving of over $300,000 annually for the
taxpayers of the Commonwealth. I would also point out that ar-
rangements will be made to transfer all of the employees of this
institution, without loss of pay or other rights, to other institutions.

2. The expenditures for Salk vaccine have been less than an-
ticipated in the current year because of a substantial reduction in
price. Therefore, we have been informed by the department that,
pending further developments in the polio immunization program
with the new type oral method, no further funds are required.

3. This budget establishes a central payroll account for all em-
ployees of the various Public Works’ highway activities. It has now
been determined that there will be a substantial balance in payroll
accounts on June 30: this will reduce the amount to be appropriated
in 1962. The department has assured us that there will also be a
balance in the snow removal account. We have, therefore, trans-
ferred $500,000 from amounts recommended for snow removal to
the bridge-repair account as we have been informed that the award-
ing of a contract for the Fairhaven-New Bedford Bridge will deplete
the balance in this item.

4. We have increased the University of Massachusetts budget by
$400,000 by the addition of forty new teaching positions and other
necessary personnel and made other expense adjustments to enable
the University to accept a total of 7,000 students in the fall. The
new infirmary building will be completed for the fall semester, and
each student will be required to pay for health services. As the
program will be self-supporting, it has been authorized as a trust-
fund operation.

5. A reserve has again been established for additional teacher
who may be required in the Department of Education.
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6. Several special items for radio conversion in various depart-
ments have been postponed pending the receipt of a professional
study of the entire subject now in progress as authorized by the
Commission on Administration and Finance.

7. The enactment of Chapter 724 of 1960 and the enactment of
legislation in the current year transfers to the State Board of Retire-
ment the authority to pay non-contributory pensions. The result
of this action transfers appropriations formerly made to the De-
partment of Correction and the Metropolitan District Commission,
as well as the special non-contributory pension account in House
No. 1 under the heading of “Annuities and Payments,” to the
budget of the State Treasurer. These items increase the Treasurer’s
budget $4,118,600 with corresponding reductions in other accounts.
We have also transferred the employee who has handled the adminis-
tration of all non-contributory pensions from the office of the Com-
missioner of Administration to the payroll of the Retirement Board.

Revenue

We have prepared for your information balance sheets to indicate
how the cost of proposed expenditures is to be met. We have in-
cluded on the revenue side estimates exactly as suggested in House
No. 1. It should be noted that these figures include $3,000,000 of
additional revenue from departmental fees and a total of $10,000,000
reverting from appropriations available for the 1961 fiscal year. We
have serious reservations as to whether these two amounts can be
realized. We have included them in our total only to allow ad-
ditional time for executive action on the recommendations. We
wish to point out, however, that any reduction in these amounts
will create a revenue deficit unless increased revenue is available
from other sources.

The Budget Problem

The most important responsibility of every elected Representative
is to provide for those public services required for the health, safety
and common good of the entire Commonwealth. Our problem is
also to keep the cost of governmental service within the bounds of
reason in order that our citizens will not become unduly burdened
with the cost of uncontrolled expansion.

The General Appropriation Bill is the instrument by which we
authorize all operating expenditures, and it provides an opportunity
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annually to review authorized services and to balance their value
against the total cost. Every year we pass new legislation placing
new responsibilities on our spending agencies, expanding services
and increasing costs.

New Agencies.

Dozens of new agencies have been created in the past ten years.
The Department of Commerce, Division of Public Beaches, Division
of Motorboats, Boards of Registration, Community Colleges and
Group Insurance are but a few examples of newly created or re-
organized and expanded agencies. These were sold in glowing termisA
to the public with the assurance that the financial, economic or
social benefits would far outweigh their cost. In fact, it was con-
tended that some of these would be self-supporting. Each agency,
however, which was supposed to be self-supporting has faltered in
reaching this goal, and these and other agencies are now proving
to be a real expensive drain on the tax dollar, notwithstanding the
desirability of each as a public service.

We have not included an item for urban renewal, an activity
which may eventually cost the Commonwealth a sum greater than
any of the other items mentioned unless some reasonable limit on
our liability in this field is established.

During the past decade we have been reluctant and apparently
incapable, even to a slight degree, of curtailing or abolishing out-
moded services and practices to offset these new expenses. It is
the intention of your Committee this year to diligently search for
and root out whatever duplication or overlapping of functions may
be found and to recommend the elimination of non-essential State
services. Such a study will be made during the period which, we
hope, wall be an extended recess before the next legislative session.
Our only hope of avoiding new or additional taxes in 1962 lies in a
substantial curtailment in the cost of presently authorized services.

Statistics.

We wish to call your attention to the statistical information
attached to this statement. We have included expenditures for the
1951 fiscal year to indicate the increased cost of government in the
past ten years. It is significant that the amounts appropriated for
personal services were 34 per cent of the total budget in 1951 and
have now increased to 41 per cent of the total in this bill. At the
same time, appropriations for repairs, equipment and improvements
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to property represented 12 per cent of total expenditures ten years
ago while they represent only 1.8 per cent in this bill.

Other comparisons are even more revealing. Pensions represented
3.3 per cent of the budget ten years ago and now are 5.4 per cent of
the total. Debt service now represents 16 per cent of our total
budget and ten years ago it was only 9 per cent.

A careful analysis of these statistics reveals, not only the expansion
in various categories that has occurred in the ten-year period, but
also indicates the areas in which we must concentrate our efforts if
we are to make any budgetary savings in the future.

Mr. Speaker, I cannot close this statement without taking a mo-
ment to pay tribute to our former friend and colleague, the late
Ernest A. Johnson of Worcester. For twenty years he served in this
House faithfully and well. During the past eight years, in his
capacity as a member of your House Ways and Means Committee,
he visited every one of our State facilities. The experience and
knowledge he gained undoubtedly saved the taxpayers of this Com-
monwealth untold millions of dollars. We deeply miss the benefit
of his wide experience and sincere efforts.

Conclusion

The uncertainty in estimating revenue receipts a year ahead of
actual collections makes budget balancing a difficult feat in any
year. The uncertainty of revenue collections which hangs over the
general fiscal picture this year warrants caution in making revenue
estimates. Only the most inconceivable optimist can confidently
expect that there will be no difficulty in obtaining the revenue with
which to finance the program presented in this bill.

Let us proceed with this budget with the definite understanding
that it is the maximum we can authorize under present conditions.
We realize that this budget will not satisfy the many demands of
department officials but we of the Committee believe that we are
following the only course possible.

The members of the Ways and Means Committee and our staff
are ready to assist any member of your House by answering ques-
tions in regard to the bill.

I hope the bill will be approved.

| TRIBUTE |



[Mar.HOUSE — No. 2851.8

1962 1962
1951 1960 1961 Governor's House

Expend!- Expend!- Appropria- Recoramen- Ways and
tures. tures. tions. dations. Means.

General Fund $178,584,614 1 $328,961,203 $352,539,632 $363,131,188 $360,573,094
Highway Fund 59,928,2322 100,337,425 106,154,366 112,079,762 109,941,968
Inland Fisheries and Game Fund 751,013 1,131,016 1,330,817 1,367,693 1,322,602
Recreational Boating Fund ....

- 39,981 286,497 155,000 200,000
Agricultural Purposes Fund .... 71,150 170,416 191,750 206,400 206,400
Special Assessment Fund .... 492,011 1,954,188 2,108,329 2,184,821 2,168,832
Metropolitan District Commission Funds 5,385,558 6,241,590 7,687,415 8,073,240 7,472,1j^

$245,212,578 $438,835,819 $470,298,806 $487,198,104 $481,885,080'

1 Includes $1,647,240 now Massachusetts Port Authority.
2 Includes $12,350,781 Federally-aided highway construction,

1962 1962
1951 1960 1961 Governor’s House

Expendi- Expendi- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
tures. tures. tions. dations. Means.

Mate Purposet
$192,169,713 $209,473,877 $215,843,763 $214,158,319

52,638,244 63,570,357 60,411,014 58,273,220
General Fund $100,564.

Highway Fund 53,058,784
Inland Fisheries and Game Fund . . 751,013 1,131,016 1,330,817 1,367,693 1,322,602

39,981 286,497 155,000 200,000
170,416 191,750 206,400 206,400

1.435.590 1,632,415 1,719,980 1,703,991
6.241.590 7,687,415 8,073,240 7,472,190

253,826,550 $284,173,128 $287,777,090 $283,336,722

Recreational Boating Func
Agricultural Purposes Fund .... 71,150
Special Assessment Funds ....

492,011
Metropolitan District Commission Funds . 5,385,558

Totals $160,323,074

Local Aid
General Fund .
Highway Fund

$56,546,285
6,483,791

$100,355,724 $lOl $109,679,350 $108,806,700
3,200 9,600,000 9,600,00051,713

$63,030,076Totals $108,007,437 $112,428,955 $119,279,350 $118,406,700

$36,435,766 $33,460,000 $37,608,075 $37,608,075
40,047,468 39,760,809 42,068,748 42,068,7^8

518,598 475,914 464,841 464,8-4^,
$77,001,832 $73,696,723 $80,141,664 $80,141,664

$438,835,819 $470,298,806 $487,198,104 $481,885,086

Debt Service.

$21,473,771General Fund .
Highway Fund 385,657

Special Assessment Funds

$21,859,428Totals

Grand Totals $245,212,

1 Includes $1,647,240 now Massachusetts Port Authority.
2 Includes $12,350,781 Federally-aided highway construction,

Summary of Appropriations by Funds.

Summary of Appropriations by Purposes.
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Summary of Appropriations by Departments.

1962 1962
1951 1960 1961 Governor’s House

Expend!- Expend!- Appropria- Recommen- Ways and
tures. tures. tions. dations. Means.

Legislative $2,421,307 $3,307,103 $4,063,668 $3,897,715 $3,840,099
Judiciary 2,388,860 4,034,650 4,519,471 4,682,038 4,603,302
Executive 606,437 726,067 821,645 900,395 774,944
Military 1,253,730 1,506,872 1,742,263 1,745,614 1,687,683
Governor and Council 11,560,935 1 22,327,678 23,732,081 25,016,680 26,015,364

730,081 861,585 963,740 934,531 972,535
■surer 2,185,479 8,262,504 7,608,878 8,676,274 12,784,239jilditor 296,229 466,945 517,500 685,683 571,534

Attorney General 301,857 469,261 621,747 549,477 631,400
Agriculture 877,592 1,541,622 1,679,318 1,766,659 1,760,101
Natural Resources 2,337,091 3,541,828 4,277,478 4,453,693 4,304,926
Banking and Insurance 1,781,943 2,801,689 3,627,988 3,468,082 3,463,435
Corporations and Taxation .... 3,752,468 6,817,658 7,370,571 8,001,166 7,936,741
Education 24,736,701 68,957,933 74,014, 08 79,920,320 79,713,663
Civil Service and Registration . . . 1,007,747 1,701,303 2,058, i9O 2,144,222 2,123,839
Commerce - 693,852 790.. 60 798,566 798,586
Labor and Industries 2,196,415" 3,659,447 4,010,166 4,319,114 4,121,627
Mental Health 31,206,950 69,250,863 67,591,833 71,635,344 71,326,340
Correction 6,256,886 12,470,418 13,456,580 15,014,098 14,372,826
Public Welfare 52,347,444" 67,601,211 64,760.189 61,472,150 61,092,718
Public Health 6,712,322 18,695,515 21,146,638 22,296,066 21,200,907
Public Safety 3,243,707 5,648,047 6,469,516 6,580,989 6,484,193
Public Works 47,716,793" 42,367,431 45,216,252 48,656,629 47,173,430
Public Utilities 607,178 820,488 869,726 920,345 916,270
Registry of Motor Vehicles .... 3,303,804 6,377,108 6,868,421 6,508,100 6,468,600
Metropolitan District Commission . . 12,493,611 16,184,918 18,667,256 18,749,890 17,647,440
Annuities and Payments .... 25,961 34,317 35,025 33,300 18,200
Non-Ooutributory Pensions .... 694,241 2,632,513 2,700,000 3,000,000
Debt Service 21,863,683 77,001,832 73,696,723 80,141,664 80,141,664
Miscellaneous 295,136 84,361 6,870,665 28,600 28,600

$245,212,578 $438,835,819 $470,298,806 $487,198,104 $481,885,086

1 Includes $1,647,240 now Massachusetts Port Authority and $71,321 now Department of Commer.
* Includes $176,464 now Department of Commerce.

* Includes $3,180,551 (Tewksbury Hospital and Massachusetts Hospital School) now in Department ofPublic Health.4 Includes $12,350,781 Federal-aid highway construction program.

a
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Summary of Appropriations by Subsidiary Account.
(000’s omitted)

1961 1962 1962
%Of 1951 1960 Appro- Governor’s House %Of

1951 Expend!- Expend!- pria- Recommen- Ways and 1962
Total. tores. tures. tions. dations. Means. Total.

01 Salaries, permanent . . 29.3% $71,996 $139,096 $170,645 $179,893 $179,364 37.2%
02 Salaries, other ... 5.3 13,034 20,638 19,647 19,288 17,096 3.5
03 Salaries, non-employees 1,1 2,830 6,599 5,145 5,263 5,014
04 Food .... 2.8 6,909 9,073 8,929 9,072 8,881
05 Clothing .... .5 1,235 1,894 1,989 1,983 1,944 .4
06 Housekeeping supplies . .4 1,049 1,319 1,335 1,374 1,338 .3
07 Laboratory, medical and

general care ... 1.8 4,422 10,148 10,946 11,275 11,084 2.3
08 Heat and other plant opera-

tion .... 1.9 4,752 7,393 8,100 8,040 7,916 1.7
09 Farm and grounds . . .5 1,397 2,778 3,399 2,969 2,938 .6
10 Travel and automotive ex-

penses .... .8 1,995 3,484 3,629 3,548 3,459 .7
11 Advertising and printing . .6 1,418 1,704 1,931 1,941 1,833 .4
12 Repairs, alterations and ad-

ditions .... 3.4 8,303 6,407 7,630 6,139 6,761 1.2
13 Special expenses . . 2.2 5,509 9,756 12,333 12,580 12,728 2,6
14 Office and administrative

expenses .... .6 1,626 3,291 3,638 3,414 3,339 .7
15 Equipment ... .5 1,262 1,683 2,865 2,280 1,929 .4
16 Rentals

.... 1.0 2,586 4,448 5,626 4,262 3,715 .8
17 State aid .... 26.7 63,030 108,008 113,239* 119,279* 118,407 24.6
18 Special outlay ... 9.0 21,846 " 2,240 4,624 2,231 2,576 .5
19 Debt service ... 9.0 21,972 77,002 73,697 80,142 80,142 16.6
20 Pensions .... 3.6 8,043 22,876 10,963 12,235 12,421 2.6

100.0% $245,2134 $438,836 $470,299 $487,198 $481,885 100.0%

1 Included highway construction expenditures in 1951
* Includes $12,150,000 teachers’ retirement formerly in Pension subsidiary.
»Includes $13,800,000 teachers’ retirement.
4 Includes $1,647,240 now Massachusetts Port Authority.

*
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Classified Positions in State Service.
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1962
1961 1962 Ways and

1960 Actual and Governor’s Means’
Actual Estimated. Estimate. Estimate.

Sources of Revenue.
Surplus, beginning of year $25,148,292 $28,981,459 $21,291,859 $19,291,859
Departmental Revenue ....... 33,912,100 35,364,156 38,458,505 38,458,505
Taxes 283,101,635 296,631,978 263,024,200 263,024,2^
Transfers from Other Funds 5,726,655 5,442,478 6,084,856 6,377^,
Other Revenue 200,000 39,982
Intrafund Receipts 164,317 187,100 187,100 187,100
Reversions .........

6,574,978 10,000,000 -

$354,827,977 $376,647,153 $329,046,520 $327,339,318

Appropriations.

State Purposes $185,669,331 1 $208,705,877 $215,843,763 $214,158,319
Local Aid 108,552,054 110,373,755 109,679,350 108,806,700
Debt Service 29,939,636 33,460,000 - 2

Transfers to Other Funds 758,912 815,662 880,881 893,256
Debt Service Deficit 915,585 -

World War II Bonus 11,000 -

Reserve for Deficiencies - 4,000,000

$325,846,518 $357,355,294 $326,403,994 $323,858,275
Surplus, end of year 28,981,459 19,291,859 2,642,526 3,481,043

$354,827,977 $376,647,153 $329,046,520 $327,339,318

Source ofRevenue.
Cigarette Tax $42,500,000 $42,500,000

Appropriation

$7,421,075 $7,421,075
30,187,000 30.187,000

Interest
Serial Bonds Maturing

$37,608,075 $37,608,075
4,891,925 4,891,925Surplus, end of year

$42,500,000 $42,500,0®
*

1 Reduced by $9,395, 1959 deficit, and $10,950,000, teachers’ pensions, included in Local Aid
2 Debt Service included in separate balance sheet below.

General Fund.

General Fund Debt Service.
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1962
1961 1962 Ways and

1960 Actual and Governor’s Means’
Actual Estimated. Estimate. Estimate.

Sources ofRevenue.

Surplus, beginning of year $3,420,365 $1,183,982 $5,496,552 $3,814,552
Registry Fees 23,108,257 25,500,054 23,800,000 23,800,000
Departmental Revenue 670,773 728,101 690,601 690,601
MotorFuel Tax 41,827,725 42,636,818 44,162,727 44,162,727

—psfprs from Other Funds 4,202,052 5,029,803 5,146,485 4,936,564
668,782 500,000

$73,797,954 $75,678,758 $79,295,365 $77,404,444

Appropriations.

StatePurposes $59,148,102 $63,570,357 $60,411,014 $58,273,220
Local Aid 8,350,000 2,823,200 9,600,000 9,600,000
Transfers to Other Funds 6,115,870 4,870,649 5,383,293 5,409,630
Reserve for Deficiency - 500,000

$72,613,972 $71,764,206 $75,394,307 $73,282,850
Surplus, end of year 1,183,982 3,814,552 3,901,058 4,121,594

$73,797,954 $75,578,758 $79,295,365 $77,404,444

Sources ofRevenue.

$27,081,796 $24,425,195 $21,045,068 $21,045,068
34,856,438 35,530,682 36,802,273 36,802,273

Surplus, beginning of year
Taxes

....

Other Revenue 460,633 850,000

$64,398,867 $60,805,877 $57,847,341 $57,847,341

Appropriations.

Interest $11,921,672 $11,634,809 $12,192,748 $12,192,748
SerialBonds Maturing 28,052,000 28,126,000 29,876,000 29,876,000

$39,973,672 $39,760,809 $42,068,748 $42,068,748
Surplus,end of year 24,425,195 21,045,068 15,778,593 15,778,593

$64,398,867 $60,805,877 $57,847,341 $67,847,341

$

Highway Fund Maintenance.

Highway Fund Debt Service.
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Federal-Aid Highway Construction Chapter 32, 1958, and Chapter 528, 1960.

Appropriation Status.

1962.1961.1960.

$149,657,691 $81,734,727 $107,734,727
86,000,000

Appropriation in excess of Receipts, beginning of year
Chapter 528, 1960, Appropriation ....

$149,657,691 $167,734,727 $107,734,727
67,922,964 60,000,000 70,000,000Less Federal Receipts

$81,734,727 $107,734,727 $37,734,72?.
—» f

Appropriation in excess of Receipts, end of year

Estimated Total FederalAllotment Available July 1
Less 1962 Estimated Receipts ....

1961
-70,000,000

$127,966,106
-37,734,727Deduct Excess of Appropriation over Receipts, June 30, 1962

Federal Funds Available for Future Appropriation

4
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